
No. 20-2206

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF OHIO**

Spring Term 2020

**LOUIS TULLY, as father and natural guardian for
minor L.T., and in his own right,**

Petitioner,

v.

ZUUL, an Ohio corporation,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Seventh Appellate District Court of Appeals for the State of Ohio

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team L
Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	vii
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	vii
II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN THE COURT BELOW	ix
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	xi
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION OF THE SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT COURT FROM THE STATE OF OHIO GRANTING THE SUMMARY JUDGEMENT FOR RESPONDENT, FINDING THAT THE SUMMARY JUDGEMENT IS APPROPRIATE SINCE PETITIONER IS NOT CONSIDERED A FORESEEABLE USER.....	1
A. Summary Judgement Is Appropriate Because The Moving Party Has Not Construed Sufficient Evidence In Its Favor.	1
B. Restatement (Second) of Torts Clearly Indicates that Statements Create No Obligation of Duty to the Foreseeable User.....	7
C. The Trier Of Fact Decides the Expectations for a Foreseeable User on a Case by Case Analysis.....	8

II. THE READ AND HEED DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO STRICT LIABILITY FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS BECAUSE (1) PETITIONERS CANNOT SATISFY THE NECESSARY ELEMENTS TO DEFEND THE INSTRUCTION, (2) NO PREJUDICE WOULD REMAIN NONETHLESS, AND (3) CONSUMER INTEREST REMAINS PROTECTED.	9
A. Petitioners Fail to Satisfy the Totality of the Obligatory Three Elements when Defending the Application of the Heeding Presumption.	10
B. The Appellate Court was Correct when it Acknowledged that Jury Prejudice Remains Untainted Without the Heeding Presumption.	16
C. Ohiowa’s Public Interest for Protecting Consumers will not Suffer when Disallowing the Heeding Presumption.	17
APPENDIX A.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE SUPREME COURT CASES:

Castorina v. A.C. & S., 2017 NY Slip Op 27083, 55 Misc. 3d 968 (Sup. Ct) 10, 15

Deere & Co. v. Grose, 586 So. 2d 196 (Ala. 1991) 17

Jackson v. Nestle-Beich, Inc., 147 Ill 2d. 408 (1992) 7, 8

Knitz v. Machine Co., 69 Ohio St. 2d 460 (1982)..... 6

Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig., 27 N.Y.3d 765 (2016) 15

McAlpine v. Rhone-Poulen Ag Co., 16 P.3d 1054 (2000) 4

Peterson v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 239 P.3d 904 (Mont. 2010) 12

Rivera v. Philip Morris, 125 Nev. 185, 191 P.3d 271 (2009)..... 13, 14, 20, 21

Seley v. G.D. Searle & Co., 67 Ohio St. 2d 192 (Ohio 1981)..... 13

Stenberg v. Beatrice Foods Co., 176 Mont. 123 (1978) 19

Technical Chemical Company v. Jacobs, 480 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1972) 14

Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd., 652 N.W.2d 159 (2002)..... 8

STATE APPELLATE COURT CASES:

Allen v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp., N.W.2d 530 (Mich. App. 1997)..... 16

Baron Protective Servs., Inc. v. Faber. 745 So. 2d 968 (1999) 3

Barton Protective Services, Inc. v. Faber, 745 So.2d 968 (Fla. Ct. App. 1999)..... 11

Dole Food Co. v. North. Carolina Foam Indus., Inc., 185 Ariz. 298 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996)..... 10

Golonka v. GMC, 204 Ariz. 575 (Ct. App. 2003)..... 18

In re Diet Drug Litig., 384 N.J. Super. 525 (Super. Ct. 2005) 14

Harris v. International Truck and Engine, 912 So. 2d 1101, 1109 (Miss Ct. App. 2005)..... 14

<i>Leichtamer v. American Motors Corp., 67 Ohio St.2d 456 (1981)</i>	3
<i>McDarby v. Merck & Co., Inc., 401 NJ Super 10 (Super. Ct. App Div 2008)</i>	15
<i>Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.368 (2019)</i>	2, 8
<i>Pruitt v. General Motors Corp., 599 N.E. 2d. 723, 725 (1991)</i>	2

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Boeing Airplane Co. v. Brown, 291 F2d 310 (1961)</i>	6
<i>Coleman v. B-G Maint. Mgmt., 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997)</i>	17
<i>Morrison Knudsen Corp v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co., 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)</i>	17
